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State of Kansas
City

2026

CERTIFICATE
To the Clerk ofJohnson, State of Kansas

We, the undersigned, oflicers of
Sdls-Ir![

certiry that ( l ) the hea ng mentioned in the attached publication was held;
(2) after $e Budget Hearing this budget was duly approved and adopted as the

maximum expenditure for the various funds for the year 2026; and

(3) the Amourt(s) ofAmount of 2025 Ad Valorem Tax Ad Valorem Tax are within statutory limiations.

2026 Adopted Budget

Amount of2025
Ad Valorem Tax

Final Tax Rate
(County Clerk's

Use Only)
Pagc
No.

Budget AuthorirJ"
for Expenditures

Allocation of MvT. RVT. l6/20M Veh & Slidcr 1

Schedulc of '[ranst'ers

Statcmcnt ol' lndebtedness l
Statcment of Lease-Purchascs

Computation to Determine State l,ibrary Crant
K.S.A.Funtl

4.234.45'1l2-l0la 6 r 3,507.991Gencral
3.958.65 r 263.862Dcbt Service l0- 3 1

t,ibrary t2-1220 '7

n/aFire
n/a 81,591 44.780Cemetcry |und

ll 21t5,000Special Highrvay
u 140.000Special Parks

848.550Sales 'Iax - Cily 9

200.000Salcs Tax - County
l0 r.t03.000Excise Ta)(
IO 42.500Special Alcohol Tax
ll 3.603.199Watcr

12.162.000ltWastewatcr
20.000t2Fighting Addiction

2.500t2'l'ransicnt Guest'l'ax
t.25 r .508t3Stormwatet

,1.543.099\\\\\\\\\\x\\ 37.206,490Totals
Budget Hearing Noticc Final County

Assessed Valuation
County Clerk's

Use OnlyICombined Rate and Budget Hearing Notice
JohnsonRNR Hearing Noticc
MiamiNeighborhood Revitalization
0

0

Nov 1.2025 Total
Assessed Valuation

-

Revenue Ncutral Rate

Does budget requirc a resolutio[ to exceed the Rev€nue Neutral Rate?
20.7 47
},ES

Assisted by:
Rhonda Dunn
Financc Director
Address:
401 N. Madison Street

S n I Iill Ks 66083\
Email:
lhonda . dunnC sori

Date Attested: 2025

1Y

Countv Clerk Page'l overnrng

)

t

:

Body



State of Kansas
City

2026Sprirg llill

County Treas Molor V€hicl€ Eslimale

County Treas Recreational vehicle Estimat€

County Treas 1620M Vehicle Estimale

Couoty Taeas Commercial Vehicle Tax Estimsle

County Treas Watercraft Tax Estimate

Motor Vehicle Factor

Recrcalional Vehiolc Factor

Allocrtion ofMV, RV, l6/20}l, Commercinl Vehicle, and Watcrcraft T{x Eslimrtes

290_136

0.06718

l6/20 Vehiclc Faclor

2,919

0.00068

Commercial Vchiclc Factor

5.768

1.749

0.00t]4

0.00041

0.00022

Allocalion for Year 2026Budgeled Funds

for 2025

Ad Valorem Lery

T8x Year 2024 MV'I- RVT l6l20M Veh

,1.021.688 270.982 2.124 5.382 I.632 905General
100 55Debt Service 246.{t55 t6.6ll 161 330

Librar)
Ft€

1t.861 2.821 28 56 t'lCemetery Fund

4.1t0.407 290.416 2.9t9 5,768 1.749TOTAL -
-

Page No.2
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Spring Hill

State of Kansas
City

2026

Schedule of Transfers

Expenditure
Fund Transferred

From:

Receipt
Fund Transferred

To:

Actual
Amount for

2024

Current
Amount for

202s

Proposed
Amount for

2026

Transfers
Authorized by

Statute
General Fund Special Parks 29,000 29.000 29.000 KSAI2- t. I t7

ipecial Sales Tax-Count' Capital Proiects r00.000 I00.000 100.000 KSAI2-l, I l8
Special Sales Tax-City Debt Service 463.050 476,550 493,550 KSA l2-6a16

Excise Tax Debt Service r03.700 r00.850 10i.000 KSA l2-6a16
Wastewater Debt Service 5 18.800 512,250 515.550 KSA l2-63 la

General Fund Debt Service 660.433 1,003.975 1.014,391 KSA l2-6a16
Special Sales Tax-City Capital Projects 50,000 75.000 105.000 KSA 12- t. r 18

Employee Healthcare

Reserve Fund
Ceneral Fund 0 0 94.500 KSAI2-16. t02

Totals 1.924.983 ) )q1 6)\ 2,454,991

Ad.iustmcnts*
Ad.iusted Totals |,924.983 2,297.625 2,454,991

Page No. 3
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State of Kansas
City

2026

STATEM ENT OF INDEB'I'EDNESS

Type of
Debt

Date

of
Issue

Date

of
Retirement

Interest

Rate
o/o

Beginning Amt
Outstanding

lan I,2025
Date Due

Interest

Amount Due

2025
Amount Due

2026

Interest Principal Principal

General Obligation
2012A Wilson Street (USDA) t/27/20t2 I /27 /2052 3.t%o 338,385 27 6.578 Jan Jan 10.592 5,87.1 t0,372 6,094

2016B lmprovement and Refunding Bonds t2tst20t6 9/'t/2036 2.3% 8,545,000 4,94E,550 Mar/Sep Sep 133.650 700.000 I r 2,650 720.000

20198 Improvement and Refunding Bonds 6/27/2019 9/t /2039 2.s% I0,165,000 7,7.r0.000 Mar/Sep sep 294.800 615,000 264.050 665,000

20208 - Taxable Refunding Bonds I I t4/2020 9/t/2036 1.50/" 6. r95,000 4.830.000 Mar/Sept Sept t25, t 50 .145.000 I I1,800 460,000

2021B - General Obligation Bonds 8/'t9/2021 9/t/204t 1.70/, r,625,000 | ,435,000 Mar/Sept Sept 33,150 70,000 31.050 70,000

2022A - Gen Obligation Bonds 8fi0/2022 9/l /2042 3.448vo 2,905,000 2.700,000 Mar/Sept Sept t00.225 r 10,000 95,E25 I10.000

2023A - Gen Obligation Bond 3 t28/2023 9^/2033 5.0o/o 5,145,000 4.825,000 Mar/Sept Sept 222,900 440.000 200.900 460.000

2025A - Gen Obligatoin Bond 71812025 7.00/.

Total G.O. Bonds 26,115,12E 920.167 2,385,87,t 826.611 2,491,094

Revenue Bonds:

Blackhawk Apts., Phase I 2/7/2017 2/t /2028 2.00/" r 1,960,000 ll.960,000
Blackhawk Apts., Phase 2 5/t/2019 5/t /2010 t0,100,000 t0,t00,000
Mid-Am Building Supply 12/8/2020 2^/2031 1.0o/o 4.000.000 3,979,061

GemTech LLC 4/t /2023 2^ /2034 8,935.000 8,935,000

Total Revenue Bonds 34,974,061 0 0 0 0

Other:

Total Other 0 0 0 0 0

61,719,t89 920,167 2,385,874 826.611 2,491,O91

Page No. 4

Spring Hill

Interest
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State of Kansas
City

Spring Hill

2017 Vehicl ent Lease

2026

STATEMENT OF CONDITIONAL LEASE-PURCHASE AND CERTIFICATE OF PARTICIPATION*

Totals

ltems

Purchased

Contract
Date

Term of
Contract
(Months)

lnterest
Rate

o/o

Total
Amount
Financed

(Beginning Principal)

Principal Balance

As Beginning of
2025

Payments

Due

2025

Payments

Due

2026

201 5 Vehicle/Equipment Lease t2/10/20t5 120 2.45 228,000 6,666 6,789 0

20 I 6 Vehicle/Equipment Lease t2lt6/2016 120 2.60 238,725 22,544 7 S15 7,657

12120/20t1 60 2.49 323,400 57 ,714 20,085 20,085

2020 Lease Purchase (TE) 60 1.75 132,250 26.450 26,798 0

2023 Enterprise Fleet 2128/2023 4l .1.00 933,294 l,l 17,453 248,2s3 192,1t't

2023 Equipment Lease (Bobcat) 6/1612023 5 3.'7 5 191.972 136,594 42,009 42,00'7

|,367,421 351,869 261,866

Page No. 5
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State of Kansas
City

2026Spring Hill

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LE\ry
Adopted Budget

General

Prior Year

Actual for 2024

Current Year
Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Year for 2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 2,024,581 2,331,604 ) 110 )q)
Receipts:

Ad Valorem Tax 3,512,946 4.021 .688 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Delinquent Tax 42,472 42,472

Motor Vehicle Tax 251,907 245.013 270.982

Recreational Vehicle Tax 2.306 2.565 ) 1)A

l6120M Vehicle Tax r.017 4,268 5,382

Commercial Vehicle Tax 6,707 2,772 1,632

Watercraft Tax 1,150 454

Gross Eaming (Intangible) Tax 0 0 0

Local Alcoholic Liquor 19,780 30.060 20,160

Compensating Use Tax 3,412,445 3,555,722 3.769.065

Franchise I'ax 771.3'7 4 810.340 827.308

Services and fees I,894,864 1,457 ,377 1,835,295

Other Income 196.397 48,055 35.000

Transfers - SHAC 5,334

ln Lieu olTax (IRB) 43,833 30.000

Interest on Idle Funds 24,534 r 5.000 120,000

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 0

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal t
Total Rcceipts 10,187,067 10,193,314 6,960,926

Resources Available: 12,211,649 12,524,918 9,340,218

Page 6
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State of Kansas
City

Ex ttures

20241'2025 12026 Budget Authority Amoun
Non-Appropriated Balance

Total Expenditure/Non-Appr Balance
'I'ax Required

Delinquent Comp Rate: 1.6%

Amount of 2025 Ad Valorem Tax

I 00-Administration 682.741 1.245,776 l , r 60.500

I l0-Generai Obligation 2,280.223 I .51 3.1 3n 1.735,783

120-Goveming Body 25,238 34,507 49.127

I 3O-Economic Development 23,617 130.666 59.000

200-Finance 403,283 426.04r 448.326

220-17 58.645 46,619 134, I 50

300-Community Services 287,610 299.680 317 -407

3 l0-Municipal Court 161.800 157,650 167.34(t

500-Community Development 669,447 795,756 1,107.615

61O-Public Works Admin 260.449 243.599 229.238

630-Streets/Parks |.479.961 1,462,267 1,500, r 65

710-Community Center 73,743 80.538 88"374

720-Civic Center 260.898 249.698 258,536

730-SHAC 622.401 582.560 626.442

800-Pn 2.589.987 2,877,1 I t 3,34 t,1 90

Beginning Cash Balance ) 17q )q)
Transfers - Employee Healthcare Reserve -94.500

Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous

Does miscelianeous exceed I0% ofTotal E

Total Expenditurcs 9,880,041 10,145,626 13,507,991

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 2.331.604 2,379,292 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
10,027.649 12,1 18,846 13,507,991

t 3,507,991

4,161,773

66,684

4,2',14.457

Page 613



Adopted Budgel

Fund - Detail E

Sp.ing Ilill 1026

OPTIONAI- Df,'I'AIL PACf, FOR AN}' T'T ND
Prior Year

Acrual for 2024

Curenl Year

Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Year lbr 2026

Expenditures

100-Adminislralron
Salarics 638.666 t.t74.005 1.030.725

Contractufil 6,864 19,401 68,945

Commodilies 27.400 31.831 30.5t5

Capiralourliy 9,812 516 10.3t5

Total 682.7.1t 1.215,716 I,t60,500
I Io-General Obl'
Salaries 95 58.72:

Contractual 19.321 58.350

Commodilres .16,1.650 59.926 557.320

CaprlalOurlay t.t.90.t 1t.905 r8.000

Debt Servrces and Transfers |,751.252 891.900 r.0.13.39r

Toml 2.280.223 1.513,r38 t,7J5,781

120-Covemi

Salaries 20.5t8 22,098 21,566

Contractual 781 6.8t8 16.270

Commoditres 3.937 5.591 I r.29t

CapitalOutlay

Tolal 2s.2t8 J{.507 t9.121

l]0-Fconomic Dcvel

Salari€s

Contractual 8.617 I04.451 I t.:50
Commoditics 15.000

CapitalOurlay
Total 23.617 r30.666 s9,000

100-Frnancc

Salarics 397.722 +t.1.7+5 .126.006

Conlr.rcluiil 1.121 7.268 16.870

Commoditrss 3.8.t0 ,1.028 t.450

CapitalOulla] 2.000

Toral 103.281 {26.0t1 t{It,326

120-r'f
Salaries

Conlractual 47.804 17.52t 20.400

Commodities 5.895 8.1 l8 't3.t50

CapitalOull.!y .1.947 21.000 40.000

Toral s8,615 {6,639 lJ1,ts0
100-Communi Sen,ices

Salaries l8l.4l6 295.629 306.31I

Contractual 3.977 1.581 8.553

Commodrlrcs l.-168 t.900

Caprlal outlay 611

Tolal 247,6tO 2')9,680 J17.,107

ll0-Munici Courl
Salarics t38.099 114.028 139.673

Conlractual 6.107 17.3,18 20.162

Commodiucs 16,Il6 6.17 4 7.ln
Caprta! Oulla) 1.,t57

Total t61.800 157.650 t67..1.16

Page Total .).92.1,t57 1.n5,t.097 t,071,6.19

Page 6C

State o, Kansas
cit

| $,i2)
t 16r68i



State of Kansas
City

Sprins Hill 2026

OPTIO}-AL DETAII, PAGT] I.OR,\NI FTIND
Prior Year

Actual for 2024

Cunent Year
Estimate for 2025

l'roposed Budget

Ycar for 2026

tixpcnditurcs
500-Community Developmcnt

Salaries 552.602 656.167 957,015

Contractual 23.942 84.500 93.925

Commodilics 59.304 l9.4lt9 20.211

Capital Outlay 33.599 35.000 36.400

'fotal 669.111 795,756 1, t07,615

Adopted Budget
Fund - Detail E

610-Public works Admin
Salaries 214.686 t96.t64 183.51 I

Conraclual t0.tE6 r3.650 t4.487

Commodities t'7.624 2 t.785 t9.E40

CapitalOutlay t7.953 I 1.,100 I 1.400

'l olal 2m.l{9 2{J,599 229,238

630-Streets/Parks

Salaries 735.952 906.645 9t7.840

Contractual 194.236 108.37? 3t9.082
Commodities 380.789 t{t0.71 I t94.047

Capital outlar- 168.984 66.534 69.196

Total 1,{79,961 1,t62.261 I,500,t65
710-( ommuni Centcr

Salaries 54.95i 63.Ii{14 70.033

Conlraclual 9.62.1 7.519 1.749

Connnodlties 8.400 .1.615 5.9t2

Capital Outla\ 767 4.500 4.680

Tolal 13.113 It0,5J8 EE,37{

720-Civic Center

Salaries r 33.90 t 15.1.962 t59.45 t

Contractual 48.t60 52.305 55.615

CoDrnrodrlics 25.93 t 26.970

Capital Outlay 25.0t 1 t6.500 r6.500

Total 260.898 2{e.698 25It.536

730-SHAC
Salaries 387.360 334.796 366.066

Contractual r35.345 96.164 105.984

Commodities 9.1.038 139.070 t42.020

Capilal Outlay 5.658 I t.930 11.372

lixal 622.{01 5It2.5flt 626,112

800-PD
Salaries 2.t 86.006 2.492.7t3 2.847.804

Contractual t24.608 t47.55 t 243.170

CoDlmodilics 17 t.222 158.925 t70.294

Capilal Outlay r08.t5t 79.922

'Iotal 2,58r,987 2,811,1I I 3.J,tl,190

Page Total 5,956,887 6,29t,529 7,151.s60

Page 2 -Total 5.956.887 6.291.529 ?. t51.560

Pagc I -Total J,923,157 3,E5{,097 {,07t,639

Crand'fotal 9.8{t0,0{J t 0,l{5,626 I t,22J,199

Page 6D
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State of Kansas
City

2026Spring Hill

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY
Adopted Budget

Debt Service

202412025 12026 Budget Authority Amoun
Non-Appropriated Balance

Total ExpenditureA',lon-Appr Balance

Delinquent Comp Rate:

Amount of 2025 Ad Valorem Tax

Tax Required
I .60/o

Prior Year

Actual for 2024
Current Year

Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Y ear for 2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 468.217 478.330 386.32s

Receipts:

Ad Valorem Tax 216.403 246.855 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Delinquent Tax 3,130 185

Motor Vehicle Tax 16,128 8,720 16,633

146 87 167

16/20M Vehicle Tax 422 63 330

Commercial Vehicle Tax 75 530 t00

Watercraft Tax 7l 55

Payment in Lieu 2,701 3,394 3,394

Special Assessments t.293,837 |.077.949 |.t57.949
Transfers 2.044.574 1.7 52,550 2,126.49t

Interest on ldle Funds 872 r,330 7.500

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 0

Miscellaneous 122.607

Does miscellaneous exceed l0% ofTotal I

Total Receipts 3,578,358 3,214,336 3,312,619

Resources Available: 4,0,16,575 3,692,666 3,698,944

Expenditures:

Contract I

Debt Service 3,568,243 3,306.341 3,3t7,7 4t

Transfers 640.910

Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous
Does miscellaneous exceed l0% ofTotal I

Total Expenditures 3,568,2..14 3,306,341 3,958,651

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3 I 478.330 386.325 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
3,512,707 3,624,591 3.958.651

3,958,651

259.707
4,155

263^862

Page 7

Recreational Vehicle Tax

65



Prior Year

Actual for 2024

Current Year

Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Y ear for 2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 20.710 25.487 34.585

Receipts:

Ad Valorem Tax 36.667 41.863 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Delinquent Tax 501 3l 2,821

Motor Vehicle Tax 2,760 1,478 28

Recreational Vehicle Tax 9 56

t3 17

Commercial Vehicle Tax 88 91 9

Watercraft Tax t2 ll
Payment in Lieu 458 576

Transfer from Pub Works 30.000 0

Interest on Idle Funds 46 29 0

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed l0% ofTotal I

Total Receipts 70,554 44,098 2,931

Resources Available: 9 t.263 69.s85 37,516

Expenditures:

Contract 65,777 35,000 35.ooq

Capital Pro.iects 46.591

Cash Reserve ( column)
Miscellaneous
Cash Reserve (2026 column)
M iscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed l0% ofTotal I

Total Expenditures 65,777 35.000 8l,591

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3 I 25.487 34.585 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
57,500 44.500 81.591

8 1.59 l

44.075
705

44.780

State of Kansas
City

Adopted Budget

Ccmcte Fund

2024 12025 12026 Budget Authority Amoun
Non-Appropriated Balance

Total Expenditure/Non-Appr Balance

Delinquent Comp Rate:

Amount of 2025 Ad Valorem Tax

Tax Required
I .60/o

Page 7B

8
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S

Spring Hill

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY
Adopted Budget

ecial H hwa

20241 2025 I 2026 Budget Authority Amo

State of Kansas
City

2026

285.000

Prior Year

Actual for 2024
Current Year

Estimate for 2025

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I s,o 1r4 1,521,876 1,520,576

Receipts:

State of Kansas Gas Tax 257,547 265"000 280.000

County Transfers Gas 0 0

Reimbursement MiCo 802.1 84

3.700 3,700

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal F

Total Receipts 1,059,731 268,700 283,700

Resources Available: 1,589,055 1,790,576 1,904,276

Expenditures:

Supplies, Materials and Maintenance 53,644 35,000 50.000

Contractual i Professional 643 3s,000 35.000

Maior Street Repairs 12,893

Capital Improvements 200.000 200.000

Miscellaneous

Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal E

Total Expenditures 67,,179 270,000 285,000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 1,521,876 1,520,576 1,519,276

815,000 270.000

Page 8

Proposed Budget

Year for 2026

Interest on Idle Funds



Adopted Budget

ecial ParksS

Prior Year

2024

Current Year

2025

Proposed Budget

2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 345.390 464,605 487.0s6

Receipts

Alcohol Liquor Tax 19.780 17.530 r 8.000

Park lmpact Fee 87,1 05 85,875 80.000

Srate Wildlife & Parks 1,000 0

Transfer from General Fund 32,986 56,946 18.000

lnterest on Idle Funds 1,77 6 1,100 1,r00

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed l0% of Total F

Total Receipts 141,617 162,451 rr7,l00
Resources Available: 187,037 627,056 60,1,156

Expenditures

Parks Materials 40,000 40.000

Capital Improvement )) 41) 100,000 100.000

l'ransfbrs
Contractual

Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal I
Total Expenditures 22,432 140,000 140,000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3l 464.605 487.056 464,156

550.000 140.0002024 12025 12026 Budget Authority Amoun 140.000

State of Kansas
City

Page 88



Spring Hill

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY
Adopted Budget

Salcs Tax - Ci

202412025 12026 Budget Authority Amo

State of Kansas
City

2026

848.550

Prior Year

Actual for 2024

Current Year
Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Y ear for 2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I l.l 04,933 1,3 I 5,054 I .431.504
Receipts:

Sales Tax - City 859,619 575.000 600,000

Use Tax - City 355.000 400.000

Other lncome 26,695

Transfers 86.857 29.000 0

Inlerest on ldle Funds 34,000 30,000

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal F

Total Receipts 973,171 993,000 l,030,000

Ilesources Available: 2,078,104 2,308,054 2,461,504
Expenditures:

Debt Service 763,050 551,550 493.550

Reserve for Future 250.000 250.000

Transfer to Cap Facility Fund - SHAC Repairs 75.000 105.000

Cash Reserve (2026 column)

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal E

Total Expenditures 763,050 876,550 848,550

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3 I 1,3 I 5,054 1,431,504 1,612,954

1,463,050 I ,051.550

Page 9

Miscellaneous



Prior Year

Actual for 2024

Current Year
Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Year for 2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 200.51 8 290,796 242,146

Receipts:

Sales Tax - County 189,873 112,350 140.000

Use Tax 38,850 52,000

Interest on Idle Funds 405 150 500

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal t
Total Receipts 190,278 151,350 192,500

Resources Available: 390,796 442,146 434,646

Expenditures:

Transfer to Capital Equipment Fund 100.000 100,000 100,000

Reserve for Future 100,000 100,000

Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal t
Total Expenditures 100,000 200,000 200,000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3 1 290,796 242,146 234,646

250,000 200.000

Adopted Budget

Sales Tax - Coun

202412025 /2026 Budget Authority Amoun

State of Kansas
City

200.000

Page 98



Spring Hill

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY
Adopted Budget

Excise Tax

202412025 12026 Budget Authority Amoun

State of Kansas
City

2026

I,103,000

Prior Year
Aetrnl for 2024

Current Year
Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Y ear for 2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I I,605,61 3 1,773,487 1,352,637

Receipts:

157,752 660.000

Other Receipts 44,458

Transfers 69,364

Interest on Idle Funds 20.000

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed l0% ofTotal t
Total Receipts 271,574 680,000 0

Resources Available: 1,,877,187 2,453,487 1,352,637

Expenditures

Projects r,000,000 1,000,000

Debt Transfer Veterans Lane 79,650 82.400

Debt Transfer Webster Tum Lane 103.700 21.200 20.600

Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total t
Total Expenditures 103,700 1,100,850 I,103,000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3l 1,773.487 1,352,637 249,637

I,000,000 I .l 00,850

Page 10

Excise Taxes



Adopted Budget

ecial Alcohol TaxS

Prior Year

Actual for 2024

Current Year
Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Y ear for 2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 151,518 t62,744 138.094

Receipts

Alcohol Liquor Tax 19.780 17,500 18,000

244 350 300

Miscellaneous
Does miscellaneous exceed l0% ofTotal F

Total Receipts 20,,024 17,850 18,300

Resources Available: 171,542 180,594 156,394

Expenditures:

Public Relations )'71\ 12,500 12,500

Human Services 6,063

Equipment 30,000 30,000

Contingency for Future

Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal E

Total Expenditures 8,798 42,500 42,500

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 162,744 138,094 1 13,894

1 17,500 42 500202412025 /2026 Budget Authority Amo

State of Kansas
City

42,500

Interest on Idle Funds

Page 108



Spring Hill

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY
Adopted Budget

Water

2024/2025 12026 Budget Authority Amoun

State of Kansas
City

2026

3,603,199

Prior Year

Actual for 2024

Current Year

Estimate for 2025
Proposed Budget

Year for 2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 1,472,368 3,273,249 1.970.699

Receipts:

Development Fees 3,747,130 0 0

Utility Fees 34,278 883.104 I,613,000

Reimbursement ? o?< 7,500

2,247 13,000

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% olTotal F

Total Receipts 3'781',107 888,276 I,633,500

Resources Available: 5,253,776 4,161,525 3,604,199

Expenditures:

Personnel 418.508 204.750 425,506

Commodities 229.505 59.604 113.475

Contract 1,018.718 377.988 914.250

Capital Outlay 56,573 1.548,484 30,000

Debt Service and Transfers )\7 ))1 0

Contingency for Future 2,119,968

Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed l0% ofTotal t
Total Expenditures 1,980,527 2,lgo,g26 3,603,199

IJnencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3l 3,273,249 1,970,699 I 000

3,359,391 2,190,826

Page 11

Interest on Idle Funds



Prior Year

Actual for 2024

Current Year
Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Year for 2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 7.335.880 8,288.349 8.300.000

Receipts

System Development Fees 3,747,130 1.000,000 1.000.000

Sewer Fees 857.140 2,333,806 2,712,000
Misc I 000 I.000

lnterest on Idle Funds 100,000 150.000

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total F

Total Receipts 4,604,270 3,434,806 3,863,000

Resources Available: 11,940,149 I1,723,155 12,163,000

Expenditures:

Personnel 4l 9.848 632,057 483.870

Commodities 327,34s 324.050 401.077

Contract I,063,9r 3 696.882 930,500

Capital Outlay 1,323,894 1,770,166 9.831,003

s 16.800 51 5,5 50

Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed l0% ofTotal t
Total Expenditures 3,651,800 3,423,155 12,162,,000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3 I 8,288,349 8,300.000 1,000

10.03 I ,981 10,594,95 I

Adopted Budget

Wastewater

20241202512026 Budget Authority Amoun

State of Kansas
City

12,162,000

Page 11B

Reimbursement

Debt Service & Transfers



Adopted Budget

F tin Addiction

202412025 /2026 Budget Authority Amo

State of Kansas
City

2026

20.000

Prior Year

Actual for 2024

Current Year

Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Year for 2026
23,926 38.443 3 8.53 3

Receipts:

24,517 20,000 20.000

Interest on Idle Funds 90 80

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal F

Total Receipts 24,517 20,090 20,080

Resources Available: 18,.143 58,533 58,613

Expenditures:

Contractual r 0.000 20.000 20.000

Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal E

Total Expenditures 10,000 20,000 20,000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 38,443 3 8,533 38,613

40.000 20.000

Page 12

Spring Hill

FUND PACE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I

Settlement Proceeds



Prior Year

Actual for 2024
Current Year

Estimate for 2025
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 1,705 9,871 15.401

Receipts:

Transient Guest Tax 8.157 8,000 8.000

lnterest on ldle Funds 9 30

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% olTotal F

Total Receipts 8,166 8,030 8,030

Resources Available: 9,871 t7,,901 23,431

Expenditures:

Contractual 2,500 2.500

Cash Reserve (2026 cotumn)
Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal E

Total Expenditures 0 2,500 2,500

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 9.871 I 5,401 20,931

3.500 2,s00

Adopted Budget

Transient Guest Tax

2024 12025 12026 Budget Authority Amoun

State of Kansas
City

2,500

Page 128

Proposed Budget

Year for 2026

30



Spring Hill

FUND PAGE FOR FT]NDS WITH NO TAX LEVY
Adopted Budget

Stormwater

20241202512026 Budget Authority Amou

State of Kansas
City

2026

1,251,508

Prior Year

Actual for 2024

Current Year
Estimate for 2025

Proposed Budget

Y ear for 2026

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 0 0 405.806

Receipts:

Stormwater Assessments 843,202 843.202

Interest on ldle Funds 3,500

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed l0% ofTotal I
Total Receipts 0 843,202 846,702

Resources Available: 0 843,202 1,252,508

Expenditures:

Personnel 108.000 l I 1,058

Supplies 0 trq to6 16,500

Contrachral 0 712,000

Capital pro.iects 4l1,950
Cash Reserve (2026 column)
Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed l0% ofTotal I
Total Expenditures 0 437,396 r,251,508

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3 I 0 405,806 1.000

0 81 2.000

Page 'l 3



State of Kansas
CitY

2026Spring Hill

Non-Budgeted Funds

(l) Fund Name:

Receipts

2) Fund Name:

otal Receipts

Fund Name: 4 Fund Name:

Receipts

otal Receipts

otal Expcndilur€s

(5) Fund Name:

NON-BUDGETED FUNDS
(Only the actual budget year for 2024 is reported)

3

Receipts

Total Receipts

Resources Available:

Expendituresi

Resources Available:

Expenditures:

Total Receipts

Resources Available

Expenditures:

Resources Availabl€

Expenditwes:

Total Receipts

Resources Available:

Expenditures;

Total Expendtures

Cash Balance Dec 3l

Total Expend itures

Cash Balance Dec ll
otalExpenditures

ash Balance Dec 3l

Total Exp€nditures

Cash Balance Dec 3l

Capital Imp - Facilities Capital Replacement Law EnforcementCapital ProjectsEco f)ev
TotalUnencumbered

Cash Balance Jan I 105.229

Unencumbered

Cash Balance Jan I 6.201 t.851.796

Unencumbered

Cash Balance Jan I I,4t0.769

Un€ncumbered

Cash Balance Jan I t96.168

Unencumbered

Cash Balance Jan 1 I15.421

II I
lrterest Lease Proceeds lnterest l019.1 InterestInleresr

l5?TransiLrs i00.000 IntereslIn.entile Fee Cra Rermb

Grant RcrmbursementDeveloper Deposil Transfer SHAC 18.075

Prqect Rcrmb

t.t50.909Transferred Funds

l5t.l?3

348.075 r57 l0 t.650.719191 t.102.282

1.504.515514.211 t05.386 6.2t7I15,6t 7 2.711.05 r

I

Supp,ies, N4aterialsSupplies, Materials Supplies, Materials 40,000Contracl 41.367

68.',t92 ConlractContract 189.541 Conlract

1.106 Capilal Ouday 251.095 Capilal Outlay 71.494Capital Outlay

8.t.767Translcrs 7r.419 Debt Service/Transfers

411.654 77.494 0 814,90341.167 265.189

6.217 2.669.6122.447.662 99.590 21.89288.251

2.669.612

IIIIIII
III

I

Page 144

Cash Balance Dec 3l

Receiptsi Receipts

f----T_-----
=



State of Kansas
CitY

2026Spring Hill

Non-Budgeted Funds

Fund Name: (2) Fund Name

Receipts

NON-BUDGETED FUNDS
(Only the actual budget year for 2024 is reported)

3

Receipts:

Fund Name: (4) Fund Name: (5) Fund Name

ReceiptsReceipts

btal RecerptsTotal Receipts

Resourccs Available:

Exp€nditurcs:

Total Receipts

Resources Availabl€

Exp€nditures i

Total Receipts

Resources Available

Exp€nditures:

Resources Available:

Expenditures:

Tot l Receipls

Resources Available:

Exp€nditurosi

TotalExpenditures

Cash Balance Dec 3l

SS,IA CSAP Grant BASE GrantGift Funds
Employee Healthcare

Reserve
Cemeterv Reserve

Total
5?. t.15

Unencumb€red

Cash Balance Jan I 813.710

Unencumbered

Cash Balan€e Jan I 0

Unencumbered

Cash Balance Jan I 0 962.069

Unencumbered

Cash Balance Jan I

Unencumb€red

Cash Balance Jan I

I
lnterest IntcrestDonat,ons t6.785 lnteresl 1.267lnlerest l,tl

Tmnslers Grants Grants

Transfers

18.9952.067 0 0113

0 0 981-06,18r5.80791.317

IIII
II

II

9.622 Conlrael 11.513 ContractSupplies. Materials

CaprlalOurlayCapital Oullay

11.573 0 81. t9600

815_807 -71.573 0 899.86891.137 64.297

899.868

IIIIII

IIIIIII

II

II
Total Expenditures

Cash Balance Dec Jl

Total Expenditures

Cash Balance Dec 3 I

Total Exp€nditures

Cash Balance Dec 3l

Page 148

Total Expendilures

Cash Balance D€c 3l

S.. lrh B

Receipts:

9 t,194

800

I6.785



State of Kansas
City

2026Spring Hill

Non-Budgeted Funds

I ) Fund Name:

Receipts

NON-BUDGETED FUNDS
(Only the actual budget year for 2024 is reported)

Fund Name: (3) Fund Name 4 Fund Name: 5 Fund Name:

Tolal Receipts

Resources Available:

Expenditures:

Total Receipts

Resources Available:

Expendituresl

Total Receipts

Resources Available:

Expenditures:

Total Receipts

Resources Available

Expend,tures:

Rec€lpts:

otal Expenditures

Receipts:

Total Expenditures

Recerpts:

Total Expenditures

Go 20238 TNGO 2O2OA TN GO 2023AInsurance Proceeds

TotalUnencumbered

Cash Balance Jan I 3,097.509

Unencumbered

Cash Balance Jan l 2,5t7.723 5,615,232

Unencumbered

Cash Balarce Jan I 0

Unencumbered

Cash Balance Jan I 0

Unencumb€red

Cash Balance Jan 1 0

I I I
Bond ProceedsTransftrs r0,910lnterest

),642 Iiterest 1,876lnterest31. t65

3.642 1,876 49,59110.910 0ll.l65
2.5t 9,599 5,661.8250 l.I0l, t5Ill.r65 r0,9 r0

IIII

I

Supplies. Maierials Supplies. MaterialsTransfers 6.934 TransfersEscrow Expenses ll, r65

t7s8/32 36Contmct 3l 1.620 Contracl

r,968,069 Capital Outlay 1,721,483Capital outlay

Debt Service 235,463

2,279.689 1,956,946 4.276,73433,165 6 9t,1

562.653 r,r88,09r0 821.4620 3.9t6

1.388,091

I
I

II

Cash Balance Dec ll ash Balance Dec ll

Page 'l4C

otal F.xpenditures

ash Balance Dec 31 ash Balance Dec 3l

Total Receipts

Resources Available:

Expenditures:

Tolal Expenditures

Cash Balance Dec 3l

Receipts:

FIex Spending

t-T_________l
-T

0
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Miami County Republic
12'l S Pearl St, Paola, KS 66071
(913) 294-2311

State of Florida, County of Broward, ss

l, Anjana Bhadoriya, of laMul age, being duly sworn
upon oath depose and say that I am an agent of
Column Software, PBC, duly appointed and
authorized agent of the Publisher of Miami County
Republic, a Daily newspaper of general circulation,
printed and published in Paola, Miami County,
Kansas; that the publication, a copy of which is
attached hereto, was published in the said
newspaper on the following dates.
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Publication Fee: $1 72.33

Agent

VERIFICATION

State of Florida
County of Broward

Signed or attested before me on this: o8/21l202s

.'; .

,4tr:
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IUISOLt rTION NO. 2025-ll-r lt

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, KANSAS, TO LEVY A PIIOI'EIITY
TAX RA'I'E FOR THE 2026 BUDCEl'EXCEEDlNG THI ITI.:VENI.]E NEUTRAL RATE

WHEIIEAS. thc Rcvcnue Neutral RaIc tbr the tbr the Citl- ol'Spring llill was calculatcd

as20.747 mills b1' the Johnson Counly Clclk: and

WHEREAS" the budgel ptoposed b1'the Govcrning Body ol'the City olSpring IIill u'ill
requirc thc lev;- o1'a plopcrt)' ta\ rale exceeding the Revenuc Ncutral Rate: aud

WHEtttrAS. the Governing Body held a hearing rclatcd to the RNR rate on August ltl.
2025. allowing all interestcd taxpavers desiring to [t heard an opportunitl to givc oral lestil]louvl

and

WHEIiEAS. rhe Govcrning Bod). ol'the City of Spring llill. htving hcard lcstirnony. linds

it necessary to cxceed tlre llevcnuc Ncutral Ratc'.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE, GOVERNING I}ODY OF THE
CITY OF SPRING HILI,:

sll(T'ION ONlil: lhe Cit l olspring llill shall lc'r'1,a propcrty litx tate exccccling tlte

Revenue Neutral Rate of 20.747 Inills.

SECTION TWO: Resolutions No. 2023-R-20 and 2023-R-23 are herebl' rescinded.

SI,I,CTION l'HRFI,E: Ihis resolution shall take efl'cct antl be in fbrcc imnrcdiateiy upon
its arjogr'iiii arulshnll rcnrar aruJ .d]all rcnrarn in cll'ect until lirture acliotr is takcn hy thc Governing Ilody.

ADOPTED this 28'r' da)' ol- August. 2t)25. b1 the Governing Body and SIGNED [r1 thc

lvlal or'.

.I erkcy. Ma r

-,\ttcslcd

,\ l,l,lt( )vt--l) AS'l () I:ol{M:
t',,, /r;NSAe.,.S

b(:PR,

--a
Ashlcy Wood. puty Cir.v- Clerk o ooRPoRAIe.

SEAL

l)ctlc orr . ( it1 ,\tlurncl

wntil,



Roll Call Vote

A Roll Call Vote of the Governing Body of the City of Spring Hill, Kansas To Levy a Property Tax Exceeding

the Revenue Neutral Rate

Hearing to Exceed Revenue Neutral Rate held on August 28, 205

Resolution No. 2025-R-18

Certif ied:

N
Ashley Wood, Deputy C erk

City of Spring Hill, Kansa
^..1;;'[;;;;,

=t--.11sl'oonronaO 
'P?=

? '. seer ,' S

'rrl*:r:,.S

Governing Body Member Yes No No Vote

Joe Berkey, Mayor

Chad Young, Council President

Brian Peel, Councilmember t/
Phillip Thron, Councilmember t/

Kristin Feeback, Councilmember t/

Mike Grant, Councilmember V
TOTAL U
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